

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

THE BLACK & DECKER DISABILITY PLAN,

Petitioner,

v.

KENNETH L. NORD,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WINSTON & STRAWN

LEE T. PATERSON

Counsel of Record

AMANDA C. SOMMERFELD

333 South Grand Avenue, 38th Floor

Los Angeles, California 90017-1543

Phone: (213) 615-1700

Fax: (213) 615-1750

*Attorneys for Petitioner
The Black & Decker Disability Plan*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| LIST OF PARTIES | ii |
| RULE 29.6 STATEMENT | ii |
| RELATED CASES | ii |
| PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI | 1 |
| OPINION BELOW..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| I. THE CLAIM AND APPEALS PROCESS AND THE PLAN'S DECISION-MAKING AUTHOR- ITY..... | 3 |
| A. Respondent's Back Injury | 4 |
| II. DISTRICT COURT DECISION | 7 |
| III. NINTH CIRCUIT DECISION..... | 8 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION | 9 |
| I. THIS PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED TO RESOLVE CONFLICTING DECISIONS BETWEEN THE SECOND, THIRD, FOURTH, EIGHTH, NINTH, AND ELEVENTH CIR- CUIT COURTS OF APPEALS | 13 |
| A. THE NINTH CIRCUIT CASES | 14 |
| B. THE SECOND, THIRD, FOURTH, FIFTH, SEVENTH AND ELEVENTH CIRCUIT CASES..... | 15 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| C. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT DECISIONS..... | 19 |
| II. THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED TO RESOLVE CONFUSION IN THE DIS- TRICT COURTS | 20 |
| CONCLUSION | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Coker v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 281 F.3d 793 (8th Cir. 2001) | 20 |
| <i>Conley v. Pitney Bowes</i> , 176 F.3d 1044 (8th Cir. 1999)..... | 19 |
| <i>Connors v. Connecticut General Life Ins. Co.</i> , 272 F.3d 127 (2nd Cir. 2001)..... | 15 |
| <i>Delta Family-Care Disability and Survivorship Plan v. Marshall</i> , 258 F.3d 834 (8th Cir. 2001) | 19, 21 |
| <i>Delta Family-Care Disability and Survivorship Plan v. Frank Regula</i> , No. 81-1840..... | ii |
| <i>Donaho v. FMC Corp.</i> , 74 F.3d 894 (8th Cir. 1996) | 19 |
| <i>Dray v. Railroad Retirement Bd.</i> , 10 F.3d 1306 (7th Cir. 1993)..... | 12 |
| <i>Durr v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 15 F. Supp. 2d 205 (D. Conn. 1998)..... | 20 |
| <i>Edgerton v. CNA Ins., Inc.</i> , No. 01-2597, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15490 (PA Aug. 6, 2002)..... | 11 |
| <i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001) | 10 |
| <i>Ehrensaft v. Dimension Works, Inc. Long Term Disability Plan</i> , No. 01-15062, 2002 U.S. App. LEXIS 7876 (9th Cir. 2002) (unpublished)..... | 15 |
| <i>Elliott v. Sara Lee Corp.</i> , 190 F.3d 601 (4th Cir. 1999)..... | 17 |
| <i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)..... | 7 |
| <i>Fletcher-Merrit v. NorAm Energy Corp.</i> , 250 F.3d 1174 (8th Cir. 2001)..... | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------|
| <i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987)..... | 10 |
| <i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Life</i> , 24 Fed. Appx. 290, 2001 U.S. App. LEXIS 23792 (6th Cir. 2001) (un- published)..... | 14 |
| <i>Jett v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Alabama, Inc.</i> , 890 F.2d 1137 (11th Cir. 1989)..... | 18 |
| <i>Lamoreaux v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , No. 1:01-CV-179, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13625 (W.D. Mich. 2001) | 20 |
| <i>Nord v. Black & Decker Disability Plan</i> , 296 F.3d 823 (9th Cir. 2002) | 15, 22 |
| <i>Olive v. Am. Express Long Term Disability Benefit Plan</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 1191 (C.D. Cal. 2002) | 15 |
| <i>Regula v. Delta Family-Care Disability Survivorship Plan</i> , 266 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2001) | 9, 11, 12, 14, 22 |
| <i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2151, 153 L. Ed. 2d 375 (2002) | 9, 22 |
| <i>Sally v. E.I. Dupont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 966 F.2d 1011 (5th Cir. 1992)..... | 11, 17 |
| <i>Sheppard & Enoch Pratt Hospital, Inc. v. Travelers Insurance Co.</i> , 32 F.3d 120 (4th Cir. 1994) | 17 |
| <i>Skretvedt v. E.I. Dupont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 268 F.3d 167 (3d Cir. 2001)..... | 16 |
| <i>Soltysiak v. Unum Provident Corp.</i> , No. 2:01-CV-15, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 238 (W.D. Mich. 2002) | 20 |
| <i>Stephens v. Heckler</i> , 766 F.2d 284 (7th Cir. 1985)..... | 11 |
| <i>Tremain v. Bell Industries</i> , 196 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1999)..... | 7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>Turner v. Delta Family-Care Disability and Survivorship Plan</i> , 291 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2002) | 18, 21 |
| <i>U.S. v. Franklin</i> , 250 F.3d 653 (8th Cir. 2001) | 19 |
| <i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)..... | 9 |
| <i>Webster v. Black & Decker (U.S.), Inc.</i> , No. 01-1946, 2002 U.S. App. LEXIS 6574 (4th Cir. 2002) (unpublished)..... | 17, 22 |
| <i>Wilczynski v. Kemper Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 178 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 1999)..... | 18 |

STATUTES AND RULES

Benefit Claims Procedure Regulation Questions

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| 28 U.S.C. Section 1254(1) | 1 |
| 29 U.S.C. Section 1132(a)(1)(B) | 7 |
| United States Department of Labor, Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) | <i>passim</i> |
